

Environmental Protection Division
Water Quality & RCRA Group (ENV-RCRA)
P.O. Box 1663, Mail Stop M704
Los Alamos, New Mexico 87545
(505) 667-0666/FAX: (505) 667-5224

Date: August 23, 2011 Refer To: ENV-RCRA-11-0167

Mr. James Valdez New Mexico Environment Department Hazardous Waste Bureau 2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Dear: Mr. Valdez:

SUBJECT: PAYMENT OF THE NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

HAZARDOUS WASTE BUREAU FEE ASSESSMENT FOR THE CLOSURE

PLAN FOR TECHNICAL AREA 14-23 INTERIM STATUS OPEN

DETONATION UNIT

On August 8, 2011, the Department of Energy (DOE) and Los Alamos National Security LLC (LANS) or Permittees received the New Mexico Environment Department Hazardous Waste Bureau (NMED-HWB) letter Fee Assessment Closure Plan for Technical Area 14-23 Interim Status Open Detonation Unit Los Alamos National Laboratory, EPA ID# NM0890010505 HWB-LANL-11-052.3 dated August 5, 2011.

The purpose of this letter is to transmit to the NMED HWB, the Los Alamos National Laboratory's (LANL) Hazardous Waste Permit Fee for the closure plan for Technical Area 14-23 Interim Status Open Detonation Unit. According to the NMED-HWB August 5, 2011 fee letter and the fee regulations, the total fee due to NMED-HWB is \$10,000.00. Enclosure 1 includes a copy of NMED-HWB's August 5, 2011 letter for reference. A check for the \$10,000.00 fee has also been enclosed as payment.

Please contact Mark Haagenstad of my staff at (505) 665-2014, if additional information would be helpful.

Sincerely,

Group Leader

Water Quality & RCRA Group (ENV-RCRA)

ARG:TD/lm

Enclosures: a/s

Cy: John Kieling, NMED/HWB, Santa Fe, NM, w/o enc. Steven Pullen, NMED/HWB, Santa Fe, NM, w/o enc. George Rael, LASO-EO, w/o enc., A906
Peter Maggiore, LASO-EO, w/o enc., M992
Gene Turner, LASO-EO, w/o enc., A316
Carl A. Beard, PADOPS, w/o enc., A102
J. Chris Cantwell, ADESHQ, w/o enc., K491
Mark Haagenstad, ENV-RCRA, w/enc., K404, (E-File)
Tammy Diaz, ENV-RCRA, w/enc., K404, (E-File)
ENV-DO File, w/o enc., K404, (E-File)
ENV-RCRA File, w/enc., M704
IRM-RMMSO, (U110146) w/enc., A150



IRM-RMMSO

Official Correspondence Form

Name:	U1101446		
Title:	Fee Assessment Closure Plan for Technical Area 14-23 Interim Status Open Detonation Unit Los Alamos National Laboratory, EPA ID# NM0890010505 HWB-LANL-11-054		
Date Received:	8/8/2011		
Addressee Name:	James C. Cantwell, ADESHQ		
Originator:	John E. Kieling, NMED, Santa Fe, New Mexico		
Action Item Description:	Payment is due within sixty calendar days from the date that you receive involce		
Action Due Date:	10/6/2011		
Responsible for Action:	Search Cantwell, James C	\$	
Responšible Office:	PADOP		
Distribution:	James C. Cantwell Deborah K. Woitte Charles McMillan David J. McInroy Isaac E. Richardson III Richard Marquez Carl A. Beard		
	Michael J. Graham Paul Henry		





SUSANA MARTINEZ Governor

JOHN A. SANCHEZ Lieutenant Governor

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

Hazardous Waste Bureau

2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6303 Phone (505) 476-6000 Fax (505) 476-6030

www.nmenv.state.nm.us



DAVE MARTIN Secretary

RAJ SOLOMON, P.E. Deputy Secretary

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

August 5, 2011

EP2011-5372

Kevin W. Smith, Manager Los Alamos Site Office Department of Energy 3747 W. Jemez Rd., MS-A316 Los Alamos, NM 87544 James C. Cantwell, Associate Director Environment, Safety, Health, & Quality Los Alamos National Security, LLC Los Alamos Research Park P.O. Box 1663, MS K491 Los Alamos, NM 87545

RE: FEE ASSESSMENT

CLOSURE PLAN FOR TECHNICAL AREA 14-23 INTERIM STATUS OPEN

DETONATION UNIT

LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL LABORATORY, EPA ID# NM0890010505

HWB-LANL-11-054

Dear Messrs. Smith and Cantwell:

The New Mexico Environment Department (Department) received Los Alamos National Laboratory's (LANL) Closure Plan for the Technical Area (TA) 39-57 interim status open detonation unit, dated July 13, 2011. The Department has accepted the submittal for review in accordance with the New Mexico Hazardous Waste Permit and Corrective Action Fee Regulations, Section 20.4.2.201.B(2) NMAC. The Department will review the submittal after the appropriate fees have been received. The fee invoice will be sent to you under separate cover. Upon receipt of the payment, the Department will initiate a technical review of the submittal in accordance with 20.4.2.201.B(3) NMAC.

Payment is due within sixty (60) calendar days from the date that you receive the invoice in accordance with 20.4.2.301.C NMAC. If you disagree with the fee assessed, you may notify the Department in writing, at the address above, of the intent to appeal the invoice under the provisions of 20.4.2.302.A NMAC.

Messrs. Smith and Cantwell August 5, 2011 Page 2 of 2

If payment is by check, then you must provide the invoice number on the check. If payment is transmitted electronically, then you must submit a letter to Mr. James Valdez of the Department's Hazardous Waste Bureau, indicating the invoice number, payment amount, and the assessed activity prior to transferring funds.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Steve Pullen at (505) 476-6044.

Sincerely,

John E. Kieling Acting Chief

Hazardous Waste Bureau

JEK:sdp

cc: B. Holton, NMED HWB

File: LANL Permit and Reading

HWB- LANL-11-054

ENCLOSURE 1 ENV-RCRA-11-0167



New Mexico Environment Department Hazardous Waste Bureau

Los Alamos National Lab P O Box 1663 MS-M992 Los Alamos, NM 87545 Attn: Cindy Maze August 5, 2011

Invoice # - HWB-LANL-11-054

Closure Plan for TA-14-23 Interim Status Open Detonation Unit

Quantity	ltem	item Cost	Total Cost	
1	Subpart X	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00 \$10,000.00	
		Total Fees	\$10,000.00	
		Adjustment	\$0.00	
		Pay This Amount	\$10,000.00	

Make Checks Payable to: NMED/HWB

Mail Checks and Invoice to:

New Mexico Environment Department, HWB

Attn: James Valdez

2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Bldg 1

Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Use Only:			
Date Received:			
Check Number:			
Amount Received:			

NAME Doce Marty a

Z# 086365

DATE 8-8-1:

HWB3391

State of New Mexico ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

Hazardous Waste Bureau 2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6303 CERTIFIED MAIL



7010 1670 0000 8697 4413



016H26523547

\$05.590 08/05/2011 Mailed From 87505 US POSTAGE

Los Alamos National Security, LLC

Attn: James C. Cantwell, Associate Director
Environment, Safety, Health & Quality
PO BOX 1663, MS K497
Los Alamos, NM 87545

Haddalahdahda III





Environmental Protection Division
Water Quality & RCRA Group (ENV-RCRA)
P.O. Box 1663, Mail Stop M704
Los Alamos, New Mexico 87545
(505) 667-0666/FAX: (505) 667-5224

Mr. James Valdez New Mexico Environment Department Hazardous Waste Bureau 2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Dear: Mr. Valdez:

Date: August 23, 2011 Refer To: ENV-RCRA-11-0167



SUBJECT: PAYMENT OF THE NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT HAZARDOUS WASTE BUREAU FEE ASSESSMENT FOR THE CLOSURE PLAN FOR TECHNICAL AREA 14-23 INTERIM STATUS OPEN DETONATION UNIT

ENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY	mos National Security LLC artment Hazardous Waste Bureau
Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your mame and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, or on the front if space permits. Mr. James Valdez Hazardous Waste Bureau New Mexico Environment Department 2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 Santa Fe, NM 87505	A. Signature X Agent Addressee B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery D. is delivery address different from item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below:	Area 14-23 Interim Status Open 390010505 HWB-LANL-11-052.3 os Alamos National Laboratory's unical Area 14-23 Interim Status 2011 fee letter and the fee sure 1 includes a copy of NMED-0.00 fee has also been enclosed a
Santa 10, 1111 07303	3. Service Type Certified Mall Express Mall Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise C.O.D.	additional information would be
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes	
Article Number (Transfer from service label)		
Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Retu	urn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540	
711.0	0 .	

Anthony Grieggs
Group Leader

Water Quality & RCRA Group (ENV-RCRA)